i.e. mastitis and feet & legs diseases (4-5 % increase). The effect of increased treatment costs on claw health

disorders including treatment costs (sole ulcer, horn heel erosion, digital dermatitis, and interdigital hyper-

plasia) was modest ~4 %.

8.1.5 Labor costs

Labor costs were increased by 10 % and only include labor related to the herd personnel – claw trimmer la-

bor costs were not increased. Calculation of marginal economic values for the conformation, milkability and

temperament traits only includes extra labor; thus, the economic values for these traits increased by 10 % for

all breeds when labor costs were increased by 10 %. The impact on the economic values of calving ease and

64

claw health traits were less; these were increased by 4-6 %. Only minor increased economic values of masti-

tis and other diseases were observed when labor costs were increased.

Table 8.1. Results of sensitivity analyses of conventional economic assumptions for HOL. Actual differ-

ences in € are presented. Change in % (absolute value) is shown in ( ) if larger than 3 %.

TRAIT  ALTERNATIVE

Unit

Conv.

average, €

Milk price -

10 %

Feed price

+10 %

Beef price -

10 %

Vet. treat-

ment costs

+10 %

Labor

costs

+10%

  MILK PRODUCTION

Standard milk1 kg 0.191 -0.035 (18) -0.02 (8) 0.00 0.00 0.00

  GROWTH

Daily gain kg/day 0.213 0.00 -0.036 (17) -0.055 (26) 0.00 0.00

EUROP form score 11.1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  CALVING TRAITS

Survival rate 1st %-unit 1.61 0.00 -0.12 (8) -0.25 (16) 0.00 0.00

Survival rate later, maternal %-unit 3.92 0.00 -0.34 (9) -0.67 (17) 0.00 0.00

Survival rate later, direct %-unit 2.55 0.00 -0.22 (9) 0.00 0.00 0.00

Calving ease 1st point 5.63 -0.01  0.00 0.00 0.19 (3) 0.36 (6)

Calving ease later, maternal point 26.58 -0.09 (3) 0.00 0.00 1.15 (4) 1.43 (5)

Calving ease later, direct point 15.67 -0.05 (3) 0.00 0.00 0.69 (4) 0.83 (5)

  FEMALE FERTILITY2

IFL heifers day 0.80 -0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02

ICF cows day 0.54 -0.06 (12) -0.12 (23) -0.15 (27) -0.01 -0.02 (4)

IFL cows day 4.24 -0.06 -0.12 (3) -0.15 (4) -0.01 0.14

  UDDER HEALTH

Udder health sum all lact %-unit 4.34 -0.17 (4) 0.00 0.00 0.19 (4) 0.08

  GENERAL HEALTH

Other metabolic, sum all lact %-unit 3.16 -0.05 0.00 0.00 0.23 (7) 0.04

Ketosis, sum all lact %-unit 1.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 (7) 0.03

Feet & legs, sum all lact %-unit 1.61 -0.04 0.00 0.00 0.07 (4) 0.05

Early repro, sum all lact %-unit 2.10 -0.06 0.00 0.00 0.11 (5) 0.04

Late repro, sum all lact %-unit 1.81 -0.03 0.00 0.00 0.12 (7) 0.03

  LONGEVITY

Average herd life3 day 0.31 -0.04 (13) 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

  CONFORMATION a.o.

Frame point 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Udder point 29.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.91 (10)

Feet & legs conf. point 19.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.94 (10)

Milkability point 19.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.94 (10)

Temperament point 9.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.97 (10)

  CLAW HEALTH

Sole ulcer, sum all lact %-unit 0.586 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.022 (4) 0.031 (5)

Sole hemorrhage, sum all lact %-unit 0.096 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0057 (6)

Horn heel erosion, sum all

lact

%-unit 0.148 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0052 (4) 0.0058 (4)

Digital dermatitis, sum all lact %-unit 0.148 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0052 (4) 0.0058 (4)

Cork screw claw, sum all lact %-unit 0.077 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Interdigital hyperplasia, sum

all lact

%-unit 0.295 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.010 (4) 0.012 (4)

White line disease, sum all

lact

%-unit 0.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0058 (6)

  YOUNG STOCK SURVIVAL

Survival heifers 1-30 d, %-unit 3.43 0.00 -0.24 (7) -0.50 (14) 0.00 0.00

Survival heifers 31-458 d %-unit 3.68 0.00 -0.16 (4) -0.44 (12) 0.00 0.00

Survival bulls 1-30 d, %-unit 1.72 0.00 -0.16 (9) -0.32(18) 0.00 0.00

Survival bulls, 31-184 d %-unit 2.29 0.00 -0.18 (8) -0.39 (17) 0.00 0.00
14.20 % fat and 3.40 % protein
2IFL, time between first and last insemination; ICF, time from calving to 1st insemination
3Average economic value of herd life in 1st, 2nd and 3rd parity

65

Table 8.2. Results of sensitivity analyses of conventional, economic assumptions for RDC. Actual differ-

ences in € are presented. Change in % (absolute value) is shown in ( ) if larger than 3 %.

TRAIT  ALTERNATIVE

Unit

Conv.

average, €

Milk price -

10 %

Feed price

+10 %

Beef price -

10 %

Vet. treat-

ment costs

+10 %

Labor

costs

+10%

  MILK PRODUCTION

Standard milk1 kg 0.189 -0.035 (18) -0.02 (8) 0.00 0.00 0.00

  GROWTH

Daily gain kg/day 0.230 0.00 -0.036 (16) -0.056 (24) 0.00 0.00

EUROP form score 11.3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  CALVING TRAITS

Survival rate 1st %-unit 1.63 0.00 -0.12 (8) -0.25 (15) 0.00 0.00

Survival rate later, maternal %-unit 3.92 0.00 -0.33 (8) -0.67 (17) 0.00 0.00

Survival rate later, direct %-unit 2.55 0.00 -0.21 (8) -0.43 (17) 0.00

Calving ease 1st point 5.79 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.19 (3) 0.37 (7)

Calving ease later, maternal point 25.01 -0.08 (3) 0.00 0.00 1.14 (5) 1.28 (5)

Calving ease later, direct point 14.97 -0.04 (3) 0.00 0.00 0.69 (5) 0.76 (5)

  FEMALE FERTILITY2

IFL heifers day 0.94 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 (3)

ICF cow day 0.64 -0.06 (9) -0.12 (19) -0.16 (24) -0.01 -0.02 (3)

IFL cows day 3.46 -0.06 -0.12 (4) -0.15 (4) -0.01 0.14 (3)

  UDDER HEALTH

Udder health sum all lact %-unit 4.22 -0.15 (4) 0.00 0.01 0.19 (5) 0.08

  GENERAL HEALTH

Other metabolic, sum all lact %-unit 3.17 -0.05 0.00 0.00 0.23 (7) 0.04

Ketosis, sum all lact %-unit 1.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 (7) 0.03

Feet & legs, sum all lact %-unit 1.62 -0.04 0.00 0.00 0.07 (4) 0.05

Early repro, sum all lact %-unit 2.09 -0.05 0.00 0.00 0.12 (7) 0.04

Late repro, sum all lact %-unit 1.76 -0.03 0.00 0.00 0.12 (8) 0.03

  LONGEVITY

Average herd life3 day 0.28 -0.04 (13) 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

  CONFORMATION a.o.

Frame point 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Udder point 29.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.91 (10)

Feet & legs conf. point 19.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.94 (10)

Milkability point 19.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.94 (10)

Temperament point 9.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.97 (10)

  CLAW HEALTH

Sole ulcer, sum all lact %-unit 0.595 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.022 (4) 0.032 (5)

Sole hemorrhage, sum all lact %-unit 0.097 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0058 (6)

Horn heel erosion, sum all

lact

%-unit 0.154 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0054 (4) 0.0060 (4)

Digital dermatitis, sum all lact %-unit 0.154 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0052 (4) 0.0058 (4)

Cork screw claw, sum all lact %-unit 0.077 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Interdigital hyperplasia, sum

all lact

%-unit 0.296 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.010 (4) 0.012 (4)

White line disease, sum all

lact

%-unit 0.096 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0058 (6)

  YOUNG STOCK SURVIVAL

Survival heifers 1-30 d %-unit 3.30 0.00 -0.23 (7) -0.47 (14) 0.00 0.00

Survival heifers 31-458 d %-unit 3.66 0.00 -0.16 (5) -0.44 (12) 0.00 0.00

Survival bulls 1-30 d %-unit 1.92 0.00 -0.16 (8) -0.34 (18) 0.00 0.00

Survival bulls, 31-184 d %-unit 2.09 0.00 -0.16 (8) -0.35 (17) 0.00 0.00
14.20 % fat and 3.40 % protein
2IFL, time between first and last insemination; ICF, time from calving to 1st insemination
3Average economic value of herd life in 1st, 2nd and 3rd parity

66

Table 8.3. Results of sensitivity analyses of economic conventional assumptions for JER. Actual differences

in € are presented. Change in % (absolute value) is shown in ( ) if larger than 3 %.

TRAIT  ALTERNATIVE

Unit

Conv.

average, €

Milk price -

10 %

Feed price

+10 %

Beef price -

10 %

Vet. treat-

ment costs

+10 %

Labor costs

+10%

  MILK PRODUCTION

Standard milk1 kg 0.191 -0.034 (18) -0.02 (8) 0.00 0.00 0.00

  GROWTH

Daily gain kg/day 0.192 0.00 -0.022 (12) -0.043 (22) 0.00 0.00

EUROP form score 6.1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  CALVING TRAITS

Survival rate 1st %-unit 0.85 0.00 -0.09 (11) -0.17 (19) 0.00 0.00

Survival rate later, maternal %-unit 3.13 0.00 -0.36 (12) -0.68 (22) 0.00 0.00

Survival rate later, direct %-unit 1.87 0.00 -0.22 (12) -0.40 (21) 0.00 0.00

Calving ease 1st point 10.76 -0.03 0.00 0.00 0.56 (5) 0.48

Calving ease later, maternal point 120.95 -0.39 (3) 0.00 0.00 5.94 (5) 5.77 (5)

Calving ease later, direct point 64.72 -0.20 (3) 0.00 0.00 3.19 (5) 3.07 (5)

  FEMALE FERTILITY2

IFL heifers day 1.26 0.00 0.03 -0.01 0.00 0.03

ICF cows day 0.18 -0.06 (36) -0.10 (54) -0.10 (55) -0.01 (8) -0.02

IFL cows day 2.56 -0.06 -0.10 (4) -0.10 (4) -0.01 0.08

  UDDER HEALTH

Udder health, sum all lact %-unit 4.45 -0.18 (4) 0.00 0.01 0.17 (4) 0.10

  GENERAL HEALTH

Other metabolic, sum all lact %-unit 3.10 -0.05 0.00 0.00 0.22 (7) 0.04

Ketosis, sum all lact %-unit 1.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 (8) 0.04

Feet & legs, sum all lact %-unit 1.79 -0.04 0.00 0.00 0.07 (4) 0.06

Early repro, sum all lact %-unit 2.03 -0.05 0.00 0.00 0.10 (5) 0.05

Late repro, sum all lact %-unit 1.65 -0.03 0.00 0.00 0.11 (7) 0.03

  LONGEVITY

Average herd life3 day 0.36 -0.04 (11) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  CONFORMATION a.o.

Frame point 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Udder point 33.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.30

Feet & legs conf. point 22.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.20

Milkability point 22.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.20

Temperament point 11.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.10

  CLAW HEALTH

Sole ulcer, sum all lact %-unit 0.795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.031 (4) 4.84

Sole hemorrhage, sum all lact %-unit 0.114 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.14

Horn heel erosion, sum all

lact

%-unit 0.1680 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0054 1.14

Digital dermatitis, sum all lact %-unit 0.168 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0054 1.14

Cork screw claw, sum all lact %-unit 0.091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.91

Interdigital hyperplasia, sum

all lact

%-unit 0.336 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.011 2.28

White line disease, sum all

lact

%-unit 0.114 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.14

  YOUNG STOCK SURVIVAL

Survival heifers 1-30 d %-unit 1.56 0.00 -0.14 (9) -0.28 (18) 0.00 0.00

Survival heifers 31-458 d %-unit 2.05 0.00 -0.09 (4) -0.27 (13) 0.00 0.00

Survival bulls 1-30 d %-unit 0.75 0.00 -0.09 (12) -0.17 (23) 0.00 0.00

Survival bulls, 31-184 d %-unit 0.73 0.00 -0.07 (9) -0.15 (20) 0.00 0.00
14.20 % fat and 3.40 % protein
2IFL, time between first and last insemination; ICF, time from calving to 1st insemination
3Average economic value of herd life in 1st, 2nd and 3rd parity

67

8.2 Change of biological or management assumptions

In the following a brief description of alternative scenarios, where biological or management assumptions are

changed, is presented. Overviews of all the results are shown in Table 8.4, 8.5, and 8.6 for HOL, RDC, and

JER, respectively.

8.2.1 Use of sexed semen

In the conventional scenario, the proportion of replacement heifers born from sexed semen (SS) was between